(1,765,973)  -

Transfer from risk reserve 1,372,000  -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018 1,164,125  (280,128)

DOHA BANK Q.P.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018   QAR ‘000s

10

4. ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing their

cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurment categories and carrying amounts of

financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

   Impact of IFRS 9

 Original classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

Re-measure-

ment

Re-

classifica-

tion

New

carrying

amount

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 6,669,609 - - 6,669,609

Due from banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 7,821,983 (16,989) - 7,804,994

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 59,804,174 (1,484,635) - 58,319,539

Investment securities – debt Held to maturity Amortised cost 3,677,734 (356) - 3,677,378

Investment securities – debt Held to maturity FVOCI 1,986,095 - (1,216) 1,984,879

Investment securities – debt Held to maturity FVTPL 30,628 - - 30,628

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale Amortised cost 670,075 (1,062) (38) 668,975

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale FVOCI 10,268,545 - - 10,268,545

Investment securities – equity Available-for-sale FVOCI 698,599 - - 698,599

Investment securities – equity  Available-for-sale FVTPL 180,934 - - 180,934

   91,808,376 (1,503,042) (1,254) 90,304,080

Financial liabilities

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

DOHA BANK Q.P.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018   QAR ‘000s

11

4. ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Exposure and related ECL movements

  Stage 1  Stage 2   Stage 3   Total

Exposures subject to ECL – as at 30 September

2018

 - Loans and advances to customers   44,364,755   16,408,852   3,236,348   64,009,955

- Investment securities (debt)   19,404,981   25,863   18,807   19,449,651

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees   22,372,951   2,697,627   -   25,070,578

- Due from banks and balances with central Banks   8,453,452   250,398   -   8,703,850

  94,596,139   19,382,740  3,255,155  117,234,034

Opening balance of impairment - as at 1 January

2018 (under IAS 39)

 - Loans and advances to customers  -  111,563  2,706,410  2,817,973

- Investment securities (debt)  -  -  14,195  14,195

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees  -  -  -  -

- Due from banks   -   -   -   -

  -   111,563   2,720,605   2,832,168

ECL impact of initial application of IFRS 9 at 1

January 2018 *

 - Loans and advances to customers   344,929   1,139,706   -   1,484,635

- Investment securities (debt)   10,470   1,112   -   11,582

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees   106,568   146,199   -   252,767

- Due from banks   14,957   2,032   -   16,989

   476,924   1,289,049   -   1,765,973

Charge and net transfer between stages for the

period (net of foreign exchange translation)

 - Loans and advances to customers   (21,567)   (143,813)  1,079,797   914,417

- Investment securities (debt)   8,778   (319)  6,000   14,459

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees   (62,256)   (27,963)  -   (90,219)

- Due from banks   (6,793)   (1,555)   -   (8,348)

  (81,838)   (173,650)  1,085,797   830,309

Write offs during the period

- Loans and advances to customers  -  -  (370,866)  (370,866)

- Investment securities (debt)  -  -  -  -

- Loan commitments and financial guarantees  -  -  -  -

- Duefrom banks   -   -   -   -

  -   (370,866)  (370,866)

Closing balance of impairment - as at 30

September 2018

 - Loans and advances to customers   323,362   1,107,456   3,415,341   4,846,159

- Investment securities (debt)   19,248   793   20,195   40,236

 - Loan commitments and financial guarantees   44,312   118,236   -   162,548

- Due from banks   8,164   477   -   8,641

  395,086   1,226,962   3,435,536   5,057,584

* * Refer note 20 (a)

DOHA BANK Q.P.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018   QAR ‘000s

12

4. ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Changes in accounting policies and significant estimates and judgments (continued)

Key changes to the Group’s accounting policies

The key changes to the Group’s accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are summarised below. Since

the comparative financial information has not been restated, the accounting policies in respect of the financial instruments